SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT

of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

NOTICE OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

WHEN: Tuesday, October 12, 2021
WHERE: Firehouse

SUBJECT: Regular Monthly Meeting
TIME: 7:00 P.M.

Members of the public can join the meeting via Zoom.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88185527188
or Dial In — 646-558-8656

Meeting I.D. 881 8552 7188




SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF MIDDLETOWN

COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING AGENDA
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

1 CALLTO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA
4, OPEN PUBLIC SESSION

5. CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION

6. MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
A. REGULAR MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2021

7. TAX COLLECTOR'’S REPORTS
A. TAX REFUNDS FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER: $7,242.72
B. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER

8. FINANCIAL REPORTS
A. MONTHLY EXPENSE DETAIL - AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER 2021
B. PROFIT & LOSS BUDGET VS. ACTUAL - JULY THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2021
C. CASH BALANCE REPORT — SEPTEMBER 2021

9. CHIEF’S REPORT

10. DEPUTY CHIEF’S REPORT

11.  FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE REPORTS
12,  CAPTAIN'S REPORT

13. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. BUILDING COMMITTEE ~ COMM. THAZHAMPALLATH
B. PENSION COMMITTEE — COMM. KLECKOWSKI
C. PUBLIC SAFETY TELECOMMUNICATIONS — COMM. GIULIANO

14.  OLD BUSINESS
A. HEALTH INSURANCE FOR RETIREES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS
B. SOLAR PANEL PROJECT UPDATE
C. PILOT PAYMENTS
D. COMPLAINT/COMMENDATION FORM

15.  NEW BUSINESS
A. CVH INCIDENT REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER
B. PENSION BOARD - ADDING CITIZEN REPRESENTATION
C. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION — ADDING COMMISSIONER AND CITIZEN
INVOLVEMENT
D. SPRING ACTIVITIES FOR SFD

16. ADJOURNMENT

The firehouse is currently closed to the public. members of the public can join the meeting via Zoom. Visit
https://us02web.zoom.us/i/88185527188 or Dial In - 646-558-8656 to remotely join.
Meeting 1.D. 881 8552 7188




Revised 10/7/21

SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road, Middletown, CT
COMMISSIONERS MEETING

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2021, 7:00 p.m.
Via Zoom Meeting L.D. 816 6570 2594

MINUTES

Present: Commissioners Kleckowski, Giuliano, Penney, and Pessina; Chief James Trzaski,
Deputy Chief Russ Jacobs ‘

Absent: Commissioner Thazhampallath

1. CALLTO ORDER Chairwoman Kleckowski called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited.

Chairwoman Kleckowski announced that Vice-Chairman Giuliano will be acting as chairperson this evening.

3. ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA
MOTION to accept the agenda by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Kleckowski.

Commissioner Penney indicated that he wanted to make a motion to amend the agenda. Commissioners
Pessina and Kleckowski yielded their motion to approve the agenda to allow Commissioner Penney to make

a motion to amend the agenda.

MOTION to amend the agenda to add 14D under Old Business for discussion of MFA, gas range, and apparel
link status by Comm. Penney. No one seconded the motion. The motion failed.

Voting to adopt the agenda as published was as follows:

Commissioner Penney Nay
Commissioner Pessina Aye
Commissioner Kleckowski Aye
Commissioner Giuliano Aye

The motion passed.
4. OPEN PUBLIC SESSION Chairman Giuliano opened the Public Session at 7:09 p.m. No one wished to speak.
5. CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION Chairman Giuliano closed the Public Session at 7:09 p.m.

6. MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
A. REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST 9, 2021
MOTION to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of August 9, 202 by Comm. Pessina/Comm.
Kleckowski. Unanimously approved.

7. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT
The Commission reviewed the Tax Collector’s reports submitted by Kathleen Kiley.
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A. TAX REFUNDS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST — $155.25
MOTION to approve the tax refunds for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Kleckowski.
Unanimously approved.

B. TAX COLLECOR’S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST
MOTION to accept the Tax Collector’s report for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm.
Penney. Unanimously approved.

8. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST
MOTION to accept Items A, B, and C under Financial Reports for the Month of August by Comm.
Pessina/Comm. Kleckowski. Unanimously approved.

9. CHIEF’S REPORT
The Commission reviewed the report for the Month of August submitted by Chief Trzaski.

MOTION to accept the Chief’s report for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Penney.
Unanimously approved.

10. DEPUTY CHIEF'S REPORT
The Commission reviewed the report for the Month of August submitted by Deputy Chief Jacobs.

MOTION to accept the Deputy Chief’s report for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Penney.
Unanimously approved.

11. FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE REPORTS
MOTION to accept the Fire Marshals’ reports for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Penney.
Unanimously approved.

12. CAPTAIN’S REPORT
MOTION to accept the Captain’s report for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Penney.
Unanimously approved.

13. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. BUILDING COMMITTEE — COMM. THAZHAMPALLATH
MOTION to postpone the Building Committee report until the next meeting by Comm. Pessina/Comm.
Penney. Unanimously approved.

B. PENSION COMMITTEE — COMM. KLECKOWSKI
Chairwoman Kleckowski advised there was nothing new to report.

C. PUBLIC SAFETY TELECOMMUNICATIONS— COMM. GIULIANO
MOTION to accept the Public Safety Telecommunications report for the Month of August by Comm.
Pessina/Comm. Penney. Unanimously approved.

14. OLD BUSINESS
A. HEALTH INSURANCE FOR RETIREES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS Nothing to report.

B. DAY ROOM CARPET AND CEILING
Chief Trzaski outlined the expenses to be incurred for the abatement and replacement of the ceiling,
new carpet, and tile.
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MOTION to approve by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Penney. Unanimously approved.

C. SOLAR PANEL PROJECT UPDATE
The Chief was advised that Eversource rejected the project because the transformer is not large enough
to handle the potential energy. He is waiting to find out who is going to absorb the cost.

15. NEW BUSINESS
A. CVH INCIENT REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST
MOTION to accept the CVH Incident Report for the Month of August by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Penney.
Unanimously approved.

B. COMPLAINT/COMMENDATION FORM
The draft Complaint/Commendation Form was discussed.

MOTION to accept the form with the addition of “name optional” and “all other forms of
communication are acceptable” by Comm. Kleckowski/Comm. Pessina.

Commissioner Giuliano indicated that the form should be revised before it is approved. Commissioners
Kleckowski and Pessina withdrew the motion. This item will be postponed to the October meeting.

C. ACCEPTANCE OF LETTER OF RESIGNATION — FIREFIGHTER KYLE DUNN
MOTION to accept the letter of resignation from Firefighter Kyle Dunn by Comm. Giuliano/Comm.
Pessina. Unanimously approved.

D. ENTRY LEVEL FIREFIGHTER POSITION HIRING PROCESS
Chief Trzaski explained that SFD’s current hiring practice is to accept applications from certified
firefighters (those who have put themselves through the Fire Academy). This particular pool of
applicants is quickly dwindling down. The Chief would like to consider having applicants take an entry
level test and the department pay for and send new hires to the academy. Although the process would
cause additional expenses to be incurred, it would open the applicant pool to local people. The Chief
would like to begin vetting out this process now.

16. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION to adjourn by Comm. Penney/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 8:16 p.m.
Submitted by,

y (X
ﬁuose VeEweu
Alyse McEwen
Recording Secretary
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT TAX COLLECTORS REPORT

COLLECTIONS SEPTEMBER 2021

REAL ESTATE

22,222.50

MOTOR VEHICLE

11,278.87

PERSONAL PROPERTY

4,937.30

SUPPLEMENTAL MOTOR VEHICLE

BACK TAXES

CURRENT INTEREST

2,036.66

BACK INTEREST

2,5612.03

FEE'S PAID

1,111.34

LIENS RELEASED

240.00

COLLECTIONS 2021/2022

$

$

$

$ -

$ 7,061.92
$

$

$

$

$

51,400.62

JULY

4,669,783.26

AUGUST

1,155,412.50

SEPTEMBER

A PP

51,400.62

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

COLLECTED YEAR TO DATE

$ 5,776,596.38

GRANTS RECEIVED

PRIVATE COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS GRANT

MUNICIPAL GRANTS-IN-AID

MUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT

NRG

MUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARING GRANT

TOTAL GRANTS

R PR NP
1

TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE

$ 5,776,596.38

Respectfully submitted by:

Kathleen M. Kiley

South Fire District




7201 : Electricity

Total 7201 - Electricity

7202 - Water and Sewer

Total 7202 - Water and Sewer

7203 - Heating

Total 7203 - Heating

7204 - Telephone

Total 7204 - Telephone

7401 - Fuel

Total 7401 - Fuel

7403 - Vehicle Repairs

Total 7403 - Vehicle Repairs

7406 - Vehicle Supplies

Total 7406 - Vehicle Supplies

7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
August and September 2021

Total 7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
08/15/2021 KS Statebank 402.82 402.82
08/27/2021 Eversource 1,390.43 1,793.25
09/15/2021 KS Statebank 402.82 2,196.07

2,196.07 0.00 2,196.07

08/01/2021 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 218.18 218.18
09/01/2021 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 218.18 436.36
436.36 0.00 436.36

08/03/2021 Eversource 492.12 492.12
09/02/2021 Eversource 473.70 965.82
965.82 0.00 965.82

08/15/2021 Frontier Communications 221.30 221.30
09/15/2021 Frontier Communications 220.34 441.64
441.64 0.00 441.64

08/23/2021 WEX Bank 954.33 954.33
08/28/2021 Ace Home Center 47.63 1,001.96
08/31/2021 Bank of America 17.21 1,019.17
09/07/2021 Yankee Boat Yard and Marina 104.10 1,123.27
09/23/2021 WEX Bank 908.17 2,031.44
2,031.44 0.00 2,031.44

09/04/2021 Key Chevrolet 261.27 261.27
09/07/2021 First Line Emergency 362.00 623.27
09/08/2021 Firematic Supply Co. Inc. 1,919.57 2,542.84
09/08/2021 Key Chevrolet 70.22 2,613.06
09/20/2021 First Line Emergency 794.00 3,407.06
09/23/2021 Barnwell of CT/Toce Brothers Inc 993.00 4,400.06
4,400.06 0.00 4,400.06

08/01/2021 National Products, LLC. 143.00 143.00
08/28/2021 Ace Home Center 28.44 171.44
171.44 0.00 171.44

08/01/2021 Benchmark Insurance Company 14,915.00 14,915.00
09/01/2021 Benchmark Insurance Company 14,915.00 29,830.00
29,830.00 0.00 29,830.00

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.
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Date

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail

August and September 2021

Name

7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package
08/31/2021

Total 7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package

7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution
08/09/2021
09/08/2021
Total 7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution

7701 - Tax Collector's Expense
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021
Total 7701 - Tax Coliector's Expense

7703 - Office Expenses
08/06/2021
08/13/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
09/08/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021

Total 7703 - Office Expenses

7706 - Postage
09/30/2021
Total 7706 - Postage

7708 - Commissioner's Compensation
08/04/2021
09/01/2021

Total 7708 - Commissioner's Compensation

7709 - Activity Expense
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
09/09/2021
09/30/2021

Total 7709 - Activity Expense

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

HD Segur Insurance

Lincoln Financial - Pension 401

Lincoln Financial - Pension 401

Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America

Minuteman Press
Minuteman Press
Bank of America

Bank of America

Pitney Bowes - Supplies

Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America

Bank of America

Paychex
Paychex

Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
SignMart

Bank of America

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

Debit Credit Balance
——

10,553.00 10,553.00
10,553.00 0.00 10,553.00
28,709.94 28,709.94
28,833.73 57,543.67
57,543.67 0.00 57,543.67
356.78 356.78
30.25 387.03
30.25 417.28
229.78 647.06
647.06 0.00 647.06
36.64 36.64
26.30 62.94
206.05 268.99
31.59 300.58
45.55 346.13
222.78 568.91
79.96 648.87
12.99 661.86
661.86 0.00 661.86
32.42 32.42
32.42 0.00 32.42
750.00 750.00
750.00 1,500.00
1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
92.83 92.83
100.00 192.83
149.88 342.71
242.04 584.75
112.00 696.75
24.69 721.44
721.44 0.00 721.44
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7710 - Professional Services

7711 - Legal Expense

Date

7711A - Legal Expense - General/Labor

08/12/2021
09/12/2021

Total 7711A - Legal Expense - General/Labor

7711B - Legal Expense -H & H

08/03/2021

Total 7711B - Legal Expense - H & H

Total 7711 - Legal Expense

7710 - Professional Services - Other

08/01/2021
08/05/2021
08/05/2021
08/05/2021
08/12/2021
08/12/2021
08/19/2021
08/19/2021
08/26/2021
08/26/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/09/2021
09/09/2021
09/16/2021
09/16/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021

Total 7710 - Professional Services - Other

Total 7710 - Professional Services

7716 - Archive Services

Total 7716 - Archive Services

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

09/30/2021

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
August and September 2021

Name

Summa & Ryan, PC
Summa & Ryan, PC

Nuzzo & Roberts, LLC.

OAK Solutions, LLC.
Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Matterazzo, Lee Renee
Merrick & Associates, LLC
Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Paychex

Matterazzo, Lee Renee

Hartford Despatch & Storage

Debit Credit Balance
————

780.00 780.00
146.25 926.25
926.25 0.00 926.25
60.00 60.00
60.00 0.00 60.00
986.25 0.00 986.25
396.00 396.00
120.32 516.32
51.90 568.22
68.00 636.22
118.30 754.52
49.88 804.40
118.30 922.70
49.88 972.58
118.30 1,090.88
49.88 1,140.76
140.00 1,280.76
400.00 1,680.76
118.30 1,799.06
49.88 1,848.94
68.00 1,916.94
118.30 2,035.24
49.88 2,085.12
118.30 2,203.42
49.88 2,253.30
118.30 2,371.60
49.88 2,421.48
118.30 2,539.78
49.88 2,589.66
315.00 2,904.66
2,904.66 0.00 2,904.66
3,880.91 0.00 3,890.91
1985.00 195.00
195.00 0.00 195.00

Page 3 of 7



7717 - Software Support

Total 7717 - Software Support

7801 - Repairs Building
7801C - COVID-19

Total 7801C - COVID-19

7801 - Repairs Building - Other

Total 7801 - Repairs Building - Other
Total 7801 - Repairs Building

7802 - Supplies Maintenance
7802C - COVID-19

Total 7802C - COVID-19

7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Date

08/22/2021
08/31/2021
09/30/2021

09/30/2021

08/04/2021
08/16/2021
08/19/2021
08/30/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
09/06/2021
09/28/2021
09/28/2021
09/28/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021

08/05/2021
08/05/2021
08/28/2021
09/13/2021
09/13/2021

08/05/2021
08/28/2021
08/28/2021
08/28/2021
08/28/2021
08/28/2021

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
August and September 2021

Name

Founders Technology Group, LLC
Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Monitor Controls, Inc.
Handley, Jonathan.
Czaja Brothers, Inc.
Russo, Philip..

Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
Gene's TV & Appliance, Inc.
Ace Home Center
Ace Home Center
Ace Home Center
Bank of America
Bank of America

Bank of America

New England Maintenance Depot
New England Maintenance Depot
Ace Home Center

New England Maintenance Depot
New England Maintenance Depot

New England Maintenance Depot
Ace Home Center
Ace Home Center
Ace Home Center
Ace Home Center

Ace Home Center

Debit Credit Balance
————

395.27 395.27
356.00 751.27
352.00 1,103.27
1,103.27 0.00 1,103.27
63.29 63.29
63.29 0.00 63.29
112.50 112.50
146.73 258.23
150.00 409.23
39.52 448.75
135.06 583.81
70.96 654.77
37.19 691.96
135.06 827.02
584.93 1,411.95
47.84 1,459.79
2.98 1,462.77
5.12 1,467.89
135.06 1,602.95
409.35 2,012.30
37.92 2,050.22
2,050.22 0.00 2,050.22
2,113.51 0.00 2,113.51
160.00 160.00
85.50 245.50
44.97 290.47
60.12 350.59
28.50 379.09
379.09 0.00 379.09
379.92 379.92
5.63 385.55
34.06 419.61
16.84 436.45
5.03 431.42
60.96 492.38
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
August and September 2021

7802 - Supplies Maintenance, continued

7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other, continued

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other
Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance

7803 - Services

Total 7803 - Services

7805 - Equipment

Total 7805 - Equipment

7801 - Emergency Medical Equipment

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
08/31/2021 Bank of America 68.34 560.72
08/31/2021 Bank of America 207.01 767.73
08/31/2021 Bank of America 42.25 809.98
08/31/2021 Bank of America 29.92 839.90
09/13/2021 New England Maintenance Depot 167.13 1,007.03
09/28/2021 Ace Home Center 8.90 1,015.93
09/28/2021 Ace Home Center 8.90 1,007.03
09/30/2021 Bank of America 13.28 1,020.31

1,034.24 13.93 1,020.31

1,413.33 13.93 1,399.40

08/06/2021 Comcast 171.45 171.45
08/07/2021 Comcast 16.84 188.29
08/07/2021 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 121.00 309.29
08/10/2021 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 354.29
08/13/2021 Central Systems, Inc. 315.00 669.29
08/25/2021 All Waste 232.00 901.29
09/01/2021 A & A Office Systems, Inc. - Usage 29.70 930.99
09/06/2021 Comcast 100.80 1,031.79
09/07/2021 Comcast 16.84 1,048.63
09/08/2021 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 1,093.63
09/11/2021 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 248.05 1,341.68
09/24/2021 All Waste 152.00 1,493.68
09/25/2021 Pitney Bowes Inc. - Quarterly 147.00 1,640.68
1,640.68 0.00 1,640.68

08/31/2021 Bank of America 349.89 -349.89
08/31/2021 Bank of America 230.00 -119.89
08/31/2021 Bank of America 234.42 114.53
464.42 349.89 114.53

08/04/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 711.00 711.00
08/06/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 1.76 712.76
08/12/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 346.50 1,059.26
09/03/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 505.01 1,564.27
09/15/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 125.63 1,689.90
1,689.90 0.00 1,689.90

Total 7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley No assurance is provided for this financial statement.
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7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies

Total 7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies

7903 - Training

Total 7903 - Training

7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

Total 7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

7906 - Special Service Units

Total 7906 - Special Service Units

7907 - Fire Marshal's Office

Total 7907 - Fire Marshal's Office

7909 - Uniforms

Total 7909 - Uniforms

7910 - Protective Clothing

Total 7910 - Protective Clothing

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Date

08/31/2021
08/31/2021

08/17/2021
08/18/2021
08/31/2021
08/31/2021
09/21/2021
09/23/2021
09/24/2021
09/24/2021
09/30/2021
09/30/2021

08/26/2021
08/28/2021
09/28/2021

09/21/2021

08/31/2021
08/31/2021

08/19/2021
08/27/2021
08/31/2021
09/02/2021

08/03/2021
08/09/2021
08/20/2021
09/06/2021

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
August and September 2021

Name Debit Credit Balance
P E———
Bank of America 112.73 112.73
Bank of America 40.40 153.13
153.13 0.00 153.13
Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 20.00 20.00
CT Fire Academy Bookstore 624.84 644.84
Bank of America 75.87 720.71
Bank of America 117.00 837.71
NorthEast Squad Concepts, LLC. 2,800.00 3,637.71
Branford Fire Department 1,400.00 5,037.71
CT Fire Academy Bookstore 1,333.08 6,370.79
CT Fire Academy Bookstore 1.80 6,372.59
Bank of America 250.00 6,622.59
Bank of America 500.00 7,122.59
7,122.59 0.00 7,122.59
Fire Equipment Headquarters 12.00 12.00
Fire Equipment Headquarters 312.00 324.00
Ace Home Center 7.89 331.89
331.89 0.00 331.89
New England Dive, Inc. of CT 26.73 26.73
26.73 0.00 26.73
Bank of America 1,345.50 1,345.50
Bank of America 175.00 1,520.50
1,520.50 0.00 1,520.50
Security Uniforms, Inc. 134.00 134.00
Turenne, Andrew 22.00 112.00
